

19-2886(L)

19-2893(CON)

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

XY PLANNING NETWORK, LLC, FORD FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, STATE OF MAINE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, AND STATE OF OREGON, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, WALTER CLAYTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, *Respondents*.

Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Brianne J. Gorod
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 913 of the Dodd-Frank Act Was Enacted in Response to the Consumer Confusion and Financial Market Instability Caused by the Inconsistency Between Standards of Conduct for Broker- Dealers and Investment Advisers	6
II. Congress Passed Section 913 To Ensure that Any Regulatory Response to the Inconsistent Standards of Care Would Provide a Uniform Fiduciary Standard Applicable to Both Broker-Dealers and Investment Advisers	12
III. The “Best Interest” Rule Perpetuates the Very Inconsistency in Standards of Care that Congress Passed the Dodd-Frank Act To Fix and Violates Dodd-Frank	17
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	22
<i>Dig. Realty Tr., Inc., v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018).....	2
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency for Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , Nos. 18-CV-2352, 18-CV-4157, 2019 WL 4888123 (2d Cir. Sept. 30, 2019).....	2
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	21
<i>Sec. and Exch. Comm'n v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	3, 9
 <u>STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(a)(11)(C).....	9
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. May 20, 2010).....	4, 6
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. July 15, 2010).....	16
156 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 30, 2010).....	3, 4, 6, 16, 17
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376.....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010) (Conf. Rep.).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 2639, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940).....	9
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, § 201 et seq., <i>as amended</i> 15 U.S.C.A. § 801b-1 et seq.	3, 8
<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on H.R. 10065 Before a Subcomm. of the H. Comm. On Interstate and Foreign Com., 76th Cong. (1940)</i>	8
<i>Investment Trusts and Investment Companies: Hearings on S. 3580 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Banking and Currency, 76th Cong. (1940)</i>	8
<i>Oversight of the U.S. Sec. and Exchange Commission: Evaluating Present Reforms and Future Challenges: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Cap. Mkts., Ins., and Gov’t Sponsored Enterprises of the Comm. on Fin. Servs., 111th Cong. (2010)</i>	9
Regulation Best Interest, 83 Fed. Reg. 21,574 (May 9, 2018)	2, 23
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (July 12, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Restoring American Financial Stability Act of 2010, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (as amended by the Senate, May 20, 2010)	15
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	6
S. Rep. No. 1775, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940)	9
<i>Testimony Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Servs. and Gen. Gov’t of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 111th Cong. (2009),</i> https://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2009/ts060209mls.htm	7
Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2009, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (as passed by the House, Dec. 11, 2009).....	14

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Regulatory and Examinations Priorities Letter from FINRA (Jan. 6, 2015), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/p602239.pdf	11
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Jason Furman & Betsey Stevenson, <i>The Effects of Conflicted Investment Advice on Retirement Savings</i> , Obama White House (Feb. 23, 2015, 9:45 AM ET), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/blog/2015/02/23/effects-conflicted-investment-advice-retirement-savings	11
<i>In re Application of Raghavan Sathianathan</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-54722, 89 SEC Docket 710 (Nov. 8, 2006)	24
Letter from Maxine Waters, Ranking Member, House Comm. on Fin. Servs. to Jay Clayton, Chairman, U.S. SEC (Sept. 12, 2018), https://financialservices.house.gov/uploadedfiles/cmw_-_reg_bi_to_sec_-_9.12.2018.pdf	23
Regulatory Notice, Suitability: Additional Guidance on FINRA’s New Suitability Rule (May 2012), https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/NoticeDocument/p126431.pdf	3, 24
SEC, Study on Investment Advisers & Broker-Dealers (Jan. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael V. Seitzinger, Cong. Research Serv., R41381, <i>The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act: Standards of Conduct of Brokers, Dealers, and Investment Advisers</i> (2015)	10
